

CASE No. 13-17247

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

TOM HORNE, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal From The
United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. CV-13-01079-PHX-DGC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Mee Moua
mmoua@advancingjustice-aajc.org
Meredith S.H. Higashi
mhigashi@advancingjustice-aajc.org
Helen Tran
htran@advancingjustice-aajc.org
Asian Americans Advancing Justice
1140 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(213) 629-9040

Benjamin B. Au
(Counsel of Record)
au@caldwell-leslie.com
Julia J. Bredrup
bredrup@caldwell-leslie.com
Caldwell Leslie & Proctor, PC
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524
(213) 629-9040

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Discriminatory Laws Based on the Stereotypes Underlying H.B. 2443 Repeatedly Have Been Passed, and Later Repudiated, Including Laws That Were Race-Neutral on Their Face.....	7
A. The Same “Perpetual Foreigner” and “Cultural Threat” Stereotypes Underlying H.B. 2443 Have Resulted In a History of Discriminatory Laws.....	7
B. History Has Exposed the Manifest Injustice and Concrete Injury Inherent in These Unconstitutional Laws.....	12
II. House Bill 2443 Is an Unconstitutional Law that Injures AAPI Women by Endorsing the Same Stereotypes Invoked to Justify Discrimination Against Them Throughout History	15
A. The Statements of the Arizona Legislature Leave No Doubt That H.B. 2443 Was Motivated by the Same Stereotypes Underlying Historic Discrimination Against AAPIs	15
B. There Is No Legitimate Explanation for the Act’s Passage Other Than Unsupported Stereotypes of AAPI Women.....	18
III. Placed in the Proper Historical Context, the Injury Experienced by AAPI Women in Arizona as a Result of H.B. 2443 Is Apparent and Mandates Reversal of the District Court’s Decision	21
A. House Bill 2443 Concretely Injures AAPI Women by Endorsing the “Perpetual Foreigner” and “Cultural Threat” Stereotypes	21
B. House Bill 2443 Concretely Injures AAPI Women by Subjecting Them to Suspicion Based Solely on Their Race.....	24

C. The Claimed “Benevolent” Purpose of H.B. 2443 Only Makes the Injury Suffered by AAPI Women in Arizona More Profound25

IV. If the District Court’s Decision Is Upheld, AAPI Women Will Be Deprived of Any Effective Means to Enforce the Equal Protection Guarantees Designed to Prevent Statutes Like H.B. 244326

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	24, 27
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	9
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	11, 12, 14
<i>Ho by Ho v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 10, 13, 15
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12, 13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	11, 21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	11
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	14

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission,
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....20

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)25

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &
State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)23

Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....12, 23

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....10

Statutes

Arizona House Bill 2443passim

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (repealed 1943)9

Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 (repealed 1952).....9

Page Act of 1875, Sect. 141, 18 Stat. 4779

Tydings-McDuffie Act of 1934, ch. 84, 48 Stat. 456 (1934) (amended 1946)9

Treatises and Other Authorities

Keith Aoki, *No Right to Own?: The Early Twentieth-Century “Alien Land Laws”
as a Prelude to Internment*, 40 B.C. L. Rev. 37 (1998)10

Americans United For Life, Model Legislation & Policy Guide for the 2013
Legislative Year at 2, available at [http://www.aul.org/wp-
content/uploads/2012/11/Sex-Selective-and-Genetic-Abnormality-Ban-
2013-LG.pdf](http://www.aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/Sex-Selective-and-Genetic-Abnormality-Ban-2013-LG.pdf).28

Associated Press, *Arizona law bans abortion based on race or gender*
 (March 31, 2011)3, 17

Moni Basu, *In rare apology, House regrets exclusionary laws targeting Chinese*,
 CNN (June 19, 2012)..... 13

Hearing on H.B. 2443 Before the H. Comm. On Health and Human Services 2011
 Leg., 50th Sess., 1st Reg. Sess. (Az. February 9, 2011).....15, 18, 20

Hearing on H.B. 2443 Before the H. Comm. of the Whole 2011 Leg., 50th Sess.,
 1st Reg. Sess. (Az. Feb. 21, 2011)..... 16, 20

Hearing on H.B. 2443 Before the S. Comm. on Healthcare and Medical Liability
 Reform 2011 Leg., 50th Sess., 1st Reg. Sess.
 (Az. March 2, 2011).....3, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19

Ernesto Hernandez-Lopez, *Global Migrations and Imagined Citizenship:
 Examples from Slavery, Chinese Exclusion, and When Questioning
 Birthright Citizenship*, 14 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 255, 269 (2008)8

Prenatal Nondiscrimination Act (PRENDA) of 2013, H.R. 447,
 113th Cong. (2013).....29

Prenatal Nondiscrimination Act (PRENDA) of 2013, S. 138,
 113th Cong. (2013).....29

Press Release, Office of Allen Fletcher, Texas House of Representatives, Jun. 11,
 2013, available at http://www.house.state.tx.us/news/member/press-releases/?id=4616&session=83&district=130&bill_code=283028

Molly Redden, *GOP Lawmaking: We Need to Ban Sex-Selective Abortions
 Because of Asian Immigrants*, Mother Jones (Feb. 25, 2014).....28

S. Comm. on Healthcare and Medical Liability Reform, 2011 Leg., 50th Sess., 1st
 Reg. Sess., (Az. March 2, 2011).....3

S. Res. 201, 112th Congress (2011-2012) 13

Frank H. Wu, *Yellow: Race in America Beyond Black and White*
 79-88 (2002)..... 7
